

No. 21-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRANCE MILES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LARRY CHANDLER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Genna L. Sinel  
JONES DAY  
600 Brickell Ave.  
Suite 3300  
Miami, FL 33131

Louis K. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
lkfisher@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
1. Legal Background.....	4
2. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR TRIAL DELAYS .....	21
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING COGNIZABLE FORMS OF SPEEDY-TRIAL PREJUDICE.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE	
IMPORTANT .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Feb. 24, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Feb. 24, 2021) .....	24a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky (Mar. 14, 2019).....	25a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky (Mar. 14, 2019).....	27a
APPENDIX E: Excerpted Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky (Jan. 30, 2019) .....	29a
APPENDIX F: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kentucky (Aug. 24, 2017).....	57a
APPENDIX G: Opinion of the Kentucky Court of Appeals (Aug. 22, 2014).....	71a
APPENDIX H: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kentucky (Jan. 22, 2009) .....	90a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX I: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Apr. 19, 2021) .....	104a
APPENDIX J: Transcript of Pretrial Proceedings (Dec. 5, 2005).....	106a
APPENDIX K: Transcript of Pretrial Proceedings (Dec. 13, 2005).....	112a
APPENDIX L: Transcript of Pretrial Proceedings (Apr. 11, 2006) .....	118a
APPENDIX M: Excerpted Transcript of Jury Trial (Dec. 2006) .....	126a
APPENDIX N: Brief for Appellant, Supreme Court of Kentucky (Sept. 4, 2007).....	224a
APPENDIX O: Reply Brief for Appellant, Supreme Court of Kentucky (Apr. 15, 2008) .....	251a
APPENDIX P: Indictment, Jefferson Circuit Court, Kentucky (Mar. 2005) .....	258a
APPENDIX Q: Letter from Terrance Miles to Judge Judith McDonald-Burkman (Nov. 25, 2005) .....	262a
APPENDIX R: Letter from Terrance Miles to Judge Judith McDonald-Burkman (Mar. 6, 2006).....	265a
APPENDIX S: Letter from Terrance Miles to Judge Judith McDonald-Burkman (May 22, 2006) .....	266a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX T: Notes from Prison Psychiatrist (July 20, 2005) .....	268a
APPENDIX U: Reclassification Custody Forms (July 29, 2005 & June 1, 2006).....	270a
APPENDIX V: Documents Regarding the Death of Steven James Edwards .....	284a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodrum v. Quarterman</i> , 547 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967) .....	4, 29
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Morris v. Wyrick</i> , 516 F.2d 1387 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	28
<i>Prince v. Alabama</i> , 507 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Hoey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	18, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 817 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 664 F. App'x 574 (7th Cir. 2016).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 918 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966) .....	26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 455 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 27
<i>United States v. Rucker</i> , 464 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	28
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 749 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2014).....	23
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	4, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Michael Waters, <i>What Do You Call This Hat?</i> , Atlas Obscura (Jul. 24, 2017) .....	6
